
Private Property Pesticide By-laws In Canada

Population Statistics by Municipality

The lack of adequate protection from unwanted exposure 
to lawn pesticides at the federal and provincial level has 
fueled a growing surge in municipal pesticide ordinances 
designed to enhance the protection of public health and the 
environment. The aggregate number of municipal by-
laws in Canada currently stands at 135. An additional 
11 pesticide by-laws are at the draft stage pending 
adoption.

Municipalities of all sizes have passed various forms of 
pesticide by-laws. The largest is the City of Toronto with a 
population of 2.5 million while some are as small as 
Sainte-Paule, Québec with a population of 229.

There are over 13.2 million Canadians, or 42.07% of 
Canada's total population (based on the 2006 
Census), benefiting from enhanced protection from 
unwanted exposure to synthetic lawn and garden 
pesticides. This figure includes the gold standard province-
wide protection provided under Québec’s Pesticide 
Management Code. There are 1141 municipalities (cities, 
villages and townships) within Québec.

This summary report was prepared by Mike Christie 
(Ottawa, Ontario) based upon Statistics Canada’s 2006 
Community Profiles released on March 13, 2007 and 
available online at http://tinyurl.com/2sd2ya.  Any errors or 
omissions should be addressed to 
mikechristie@rogers.com.

Updated October 1, 2007



Rank Municipality Prov Population By-law Status
1 Toronto ON 2 503 281 Pesticide By-law Adopted
2 Montréal QC 1 620 693 Pesticide By-law Adopted
3 Calgary AB 988 193
4 Ottawa ON 812 129 By-law Review Pending 2007
5 Edmonton AB 730 372
6 Mississauga ON 668 549 By-law Review Pending 2007
7 Winnipeg MB 633 451 Pesticide By-law Drafted (NR)
8 Vancouver BC 578 041 Pesticide By-law Adopted
9 Hamilton ON 504 559 Pesticide By-law Adopted

10 Québec City QC 294 534 Pesticide Code (Province)
Total 5 501 108

58,94%

1 Toronto ON 2 503 281 Pesticide By-law Adopted
2 Montréal ** QC 1 620 693 Pesticide By-law Adopted
3 Vancouver BC 578 041 Pesticide By-law Adopted

4 Hamilton ON 504 559 Pesticide By-law Adopted

5 Waterloo (Region) ON 478 121 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
6 Halifax (Region) NS 372 679 Pesticide By-law Adopted

7 London ON 352 395 Pesticide By-law Adopted

8 Markham ON 261 573 Pesticide By-law Adopted

9 Longueuil QC 229 330 Pesticide By-law Adopted

10 Windsor ON 216 473 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
11 Oakville ON 165 613 Pesticide By-law Adopted
12 Sherbrooke QC 147 427 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

13 St. Catharines ON 131 989 Pesticide By-law Adopted

14 Guelph ON 114 943 Pesticide By-law Adopted
15 Repentigny QC 76 237 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

16 Peterborough ON 74 898 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

17 Newmarket ON 74 295 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

18 Brossard QC 71 154 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
19 Maple Ridge (District) BC 68 949 Pesticide By-law Adopted
20 Caledon ON 57 050 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

21 North Bay ON 53 966 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
22 Shawinigan QC 51 904 Pesticide By-law Adopted
23 Dollard-des-Ormeaux QC 48 930 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
24 Blainville QC 46 493 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
25 North Vancouver (City) BC 45 165 Pesticide By-law Adopted
26 Georgina ON 42 346 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
27 Rimouski QC 42 240 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

28 West Vancouver BC 42 131 Pesticide By-law Adopted

29 Saint-Eustache QC 42 062 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
30 Brandon MB 41 511 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
31 Boucherville QC 39 062 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
32 Côte-Saint-Luc QC 31 395 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

33 Pointe-Claire QC 30 161 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
34 Port Moody BC 27 512 Pesticide By-law Adopted
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35 Orangeville ON 26 925 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
36 Boisbriand QC 26 483 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

37 Vaudreuil-Dorion QC 25 789 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
38 Sainte-Thérèse QC 25 224 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
39 Saint-Bruno-de-Montarville QC 24 388 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
40 Chambly QC 22 608 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

41 Courtenay BC 21 940 Pesticide By-law Adopted
42 Saint-Lambert QC 21 599 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
43 Val-Bélair (Quebec City) QC 21 332 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
44 Varennes QC 20 950 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
45 Westmount QC 20 494 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
46 Kirkland QC 20 491 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
47 Beaconsfield QC 19 194 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
48 Mont-Royal QC 18 933 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
49 Beloeil QC 18 927 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

50 Thorold ON 18 224 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

51 Cobourg ON 18 210 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
52 Dorval QC 18 088 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

53 Smith-Ennismore-Lakefield ON 17 413 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
54 Deux-Montagnes QC 17 402 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

55 Collingwood ON 17 290 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
56 Saint-Lazare QC 17 016 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
57 Mont-Saint-Hilaire QC 15 720 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
58 Rosemère QC 14 173 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
59 Sainte-Anne-des-Plaines QC 13 001 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

60 Comox BC 12 136 Pesticide By-law Adopted
61 Pincourt QC 11 197 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

62 Prévost QC 10 132 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
63 Notre Dame de l’lle Perrot QC 9 885 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

64 Brockton ON 9 641 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

65 Lorraine QC 9 613 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
66 Val-des-Monts QC 9 539 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
67 Saint-Raymond QC 9 273 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

68 Nelson BC 9 258 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
69 Saint-Sauveur QC 9 191 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
70 Mont-Tremblant QC 8 892 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

71 Otterburn Park QC 8 464 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
72 Bois-des-Filion QC 8 383 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

73 Nicolet QC 7 827 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
74 Saint-Hippolyte QC 7 219 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
75 Hampstead QC 6 996 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

76 Plessisville QC 6 677 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
77 Lac-Beauport QC 6 081 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

78 Chelsea QC 6 036 Pesticide By-law Adopted

79 Lac-Mégantic QC 5 967 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
80 Perth ON 5 907 Pesticide By-law Adopted  
81 Les Cèdres QC 5 732 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

82 Lac-Brome QC 5 629 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
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83 Shediac NB 5 497 Pesticide By-law Adopted
84 Sackville NB 5 411 Pesticide By-law Adopted
85 Gananoque ON 5 285 Pesticide By-law Adopted  

86 Sainte-Anne-de-Bellevue QC 5 197 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
87 Montréal-Ouest QC 5 184 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
88 Hudson QC 5 088 Pesticide By-law Adopted

89 Saint-Donat QC 4 297 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
90 Sainte-Martine QC 4 237 Pesticide By-law Adopted
91 Deep River ON 4 216 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

92 Gibsons BC 4 182 Pesticide By-law Adopted
93 Caraquet NB 4 156 Pesticide By-law Adopted
94 Baie-d'Urfé QC 3 902 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

95 Montréal-Est QC 3 822 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

96 Saint-Adolphe-d'Howard QC 3 563 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

97 Morin-Heights QC 3 503 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

98 East Angus QC 3 357 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

99 Napierville QC 3 352 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

100 Saint-Alphonse-Rodriguez QC 3 152 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

101 Saint-Denis-de-Brompton QC 3 090 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

102 Sainte-Anne-des-Lacs QC 3 029 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

103 Sainte-Faustin-Lac-Carré QC 2 985 Pesticide By-law Adopted

104 Saint-Liboire QC 2 895 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

105 Cumberland BC 2 762 Pesticide By-law Adopted

106 Adstock QC 2 678 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

107 Huntingdon QC 2 587 Pesticide By-law Adopted

108 Disrali QC 2 564 Pesticide By-law Adopted

109 Lacolle QC 2 512 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
110 Sainte-Marguerite-Estérel QC 2 498 Pesticide By-law Adopted

111 Piedmont QC 2 386 Pesticide By-law Adopted

112 Georgian Bay ON 2 340 Pesticide By-law Adopted

113 Nomininque QC 2 317 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
114 Saint-Marc-sur-Richelieu QC 1 876 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

115 Saint Andrews NB 1 798 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

116 Nipigon ON 1 752 Pesticide By-law Adopted

117 Eastman QC 1 585 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

118 Sainte-Marcelline-de-Kildare QC 1 423 Pesticide By-law Adopted
119 Austin QC 1 401 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

120 Wentworth-Nord QC 1 353 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
121 La Minerve QC 1 295 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
122 Vaudreuil-sur-le-Lac QC 1 290 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
123 Notre Dame-du-Portage QC 1 262 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
124 Cobalt ON 1 229 Pesticide By-law Adopted
125 Ayer’s Cliff QC 1 096 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
126 Senneville QC 962 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

127 Entrelacs QC 952 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

128 North Hatley QC 722 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

129 The Archipelago (Parry Sound) ON 576 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
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130 Lac-Delage QC 503 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

131 Wentworth QC 483 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

132 Glenburnie-Birchy-Head-Shoal BrookNF 275 Pesticide By-law Adopted

133 Lac-Saint-Joseph QC 266 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

134 Sainte-Paule QC 229 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

135 L’Île-Dorval QC 2 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
135 Total 9 510 441 Adopted 

British Columbia
1 Vancouver BC 578 041 Pesticide By-law Adopted

2 Burnaby BC 202 799 Pesticide By-law Drafted
3 North Vancouver (District) BC 82 562 Pesticide By-law Drafted (NR)

4 Victoria BC 78 057 Pesticide By-law Drafted (NR)

5 Maple Ridge (District) BC 68 949 Pesticide By-law Adopted
6 New Westminster BC 58 549 Pesticide By-law Drafted
7 North Vancouver (City) BC 45 165 Pesticide By-law Adopted
8 West Vancouver BC 42 131 Pesticide By-law Adopted
9 Port Moody BC 27 512 Pesticide By-law Adopted

10 Courtenay BC 21 940 Pesticide By-law Adopted

11 Salmon Arm BC 16 012 Pesticide By-law Drafted

12 Comox BC 12 136 Pesticide By-law Adopted
13 Nelson BC 9 258 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
14 Gibsons BC 4 182 Pesticide By-law Adopted
15 Cumberland BC 2 760 Pesticide By-law Adopted
10 Total 812 074 Adopted 

Manitoba

1 Winnipeg MB 633 451 Pesticide By-law Drafted (NR)

2 Brandon MB 41 511 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

1 Total 41 511 Adopted 

Ontario
1 Toronto ON 2 372 209 Pesticide By-law Adopted

2 Hamilton ON 307 951 Pesticide By-law Adopted

3 Waterloo (Region) ON 281 513 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
4 London ON 286 859 Pesticide By-law Adopted

5 Markham ON 261 573 Pesticide By-law Adopted

6 Vaughan ON 238 866 Pesticide By-law Drafted

7 Windsor ON 216 473 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

8 Oakville ON 165 613 Pesticide By-law Adopted

9 Burlington ON 164 415 Pesticide By-law Drafted

10 St. Catharines ON 131 989 Pesticide By-law Adopted

11 Guelph ON 114 943 Pesticide By-law Adopted

12 Pickering ON 87 838 Pesticide By-law Drafted 

13 Peterborough ON 74 898 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

14 Newmarket ON 74 295 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
15 Sarnia ON 71 419 Pesticide By-law Drafted 

16 Caledon ON 57 050 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
17 North Bay ON 53 966 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
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18 Georgina ON 42 346 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
19 Orangeville ON 26 925 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
20 Thorold ON 18 224 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

21 Cobourg ON 18 210 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

22 Smith-Ennismore-Lakefield ON 17 413 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

23 Collingwood ON 17 290 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

24 Brockton ON 9 641 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
25 Perth ON 5 907 Pesticide By-law Adopted  
26 Gananoque ON 5 284 Pesticide By-law Adopted  

27 Deep River ON 4 216 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

28 Georgian Bay ON 2 340 Pesticide By-law Adopted

29 Nipigon ON 1 752 Pesticide By-law Adopted
30 Cobalt ON 1 229 Pesticide By-law Adopted
31 The Archipelago (Parry Sound) ON 576 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
27 Total 4 575 287 Adopted 

Quebec
1 Montréal ** QC 1 620 693 Pesticide By-law Adopted
2 Longueuil QC 229 330 Pesticide By-law Adopted
3 Sherbrooke QC 147 427 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
4 Saint-Laurent *(Montréal) QC 77 391 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
5 Repentigny QC 76 237 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
6 Saint-Hubert *(Longueuil) QC 75 912 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
7 Brossard QC 71 154 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
8 Verdun *(Montréal) QC 60 564 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
9 Pierrefonds *(Montréal) QC 54 963 Pesticide By-law Adopted

10 Shawinigan QC 51 904 Pesticide By-law Adopted
11 Dollard-des-Ormeaux QC 48 930 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
12 Blainville QC 46 493 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
13 Rimouski QC 42 240 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

14 Saint-Eustache QC 42 062 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
15 Boucherville QC 39 062 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

16 Anjou *(Montréal) QC 38 015 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

17 Côte-Saint-Luc QC 31 392 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
18 Pointe-Claire QC 30 160 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
19 Boisbriand QC 26 480 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

20 Vaudreuil-Dorion QC 25 789 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
21 Sainte-Thérèse QC 25 224 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
22 Saint-Bruno-de-Montarville QC 24 388 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
23 Chambly QC 22 608 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
24 Saint-Lambert QC 21 596 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

25 Val-Bélair *(Quebec City) QC 21 332 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
26 Varennes QC 20 950 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
27 Westmount QC 20 492 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
28 Kirkland QC 20 488 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

29 Beaconsfield QC 19 192 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

30 Mont-Royal QC 18 932 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

31 Beloeil QC 18 924 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
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32 Dorval QC 18 088 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

33 Deux-Montagnes QC 17 400 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

34 Saint-Lazare QC 17 016 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

35 Greenfield Park *(Longueuil) QC 16 978 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

36 Mont-Saint-Hilaire QC 15 720 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
37 Rosemère QC 14 173 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
38 L'Île-Bizard *(Montréal) QC 13 861 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
39 Sainte-Anne-des-Plaines QC 13 001 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
40 Pincourt QC 11 197 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
41 Prévost QC 10 132 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
42 Notre Dame de l’lle Perrot QC 9 884 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
43 Lorraine QC 9 612 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

44 Val-des-Monts QC 9 539 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

45 Saint-Raymond QC 9 273 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

46 Saint-Sauveur QC 9 191 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
47 Mont-Tremblant QC 8 892 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
48 Otterburn Park QC 8 464 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

49 Bois-des-Filion QC 8 383 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

50 Nicolet QC 7 827 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
51 Saint-Hippolyte QC 7 219 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
52 Hampstead QC 6 996 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

53 Plessisville QC 6 677 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
54 Lac-Beauport QC 6 081 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
55 Chelsea QC 6 036 Pesticide By-law Adopted

56 Lac-Mégantic QC 5 967 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
57 Les Cèdres QC 5 732 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

58 Roxboro *(Montreal) QC 5 642 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
59 Lac-Brome QC 5 629 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
60 Sainte-Anne-de-Bellevue QC 5 197 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
61 Montréal-Ouest QC 5 184 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

62 Hudson QC 5 088 Pesticide By-law Adopted

63 LeMoyne *(Longueuil) QC 4 855 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

64 Saint-Donat QC 4 297 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
65 Sainte-Martine QC 4 237 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
66 Baie-d'Urfé QC 3 902 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
67 Montréal-Est QC 3 822 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

68 Saint-Adolphe-d'Howard QC 3 563 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
69 Morin-Heights QC 3 503 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
70 East Angus QC 3 357 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

71 Napierville QC 3 352 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

72 Sainte Geneviève *(Montréal) QC 3 278 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
73 Saint-Alphonse-Rodriguez QC 3 152 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

74 Saint-Denis-de-Brompton QC 3 090 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

75 Sainte-Anne-des-Lacs QC 3 029 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
76 Sainte-Faustin-Lac-Carré QC 2 985 Pesticide By-law Adopted
77 Saint-Liboire QC 2 895 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
78 Adstock QC 2 678 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

Private Property Pesticide By-laws In Canada
Population Statistics by Municipality

Updated as of October 1, 2007 Page 6 of 8



79 Huntingdon QC 2 587 Pesticide By-law Adopted
80 Disrali QC 2 564 Pesticide By-law Adopted

81 Lacolle QC 2 512 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

82 Sainte-Marguerite-Estérel QC 2 498 Pesticide By-law Adopted

83 Piedmont QC 2 386 Pesticide By-law Adopted
84 Nomininque QC 2 317 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
85 Saint-Marc-sur-Richelieu QC 1 876 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
86 Eastman QC 1 585 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

87 Sainte-Marcelline-de-Kildare QC 1 423 Pesticide By-law Adopted
88 Austin QC 1 401 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
89 Wentworth-Nord QC 1 353 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

90 La Minerve QC 1 295 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

91 Vaudreuil-sur-le-Lac QC 1 290 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

92 Notre Dame-du-Portage QC 1 262 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
93 Ayer’s Cliff QC 1 096 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
94 Senneville QC 962 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

95 Entrelacs QC 952 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

96 North Hatley QC 722 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
97 Lac-Delage QC 503 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

98 Wentworth QC 483 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

99 Lac-Saint-Joseph QC 266 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

100 Sainte-Paule QC 228 Pesticide By-law Adopted 

101 L’Île-Dorval QC 2 Pesticide By-law Adopted 
101 Sub-Total 3 457 961 Adopted 

10 Less 351 459 Former municipalities *
91 Total 3 106 502 Adopted 

Province of Quebec 7 546 131 Pesticide Code in full force 2006
* Former municipalities which previously adopted pesticide bylaws but are now boroughsFormer municipalities which previously adopted pesticide bylaws but are now boroughsFormer municipalities which previously adopted pesticide bylaws but are now boroughsFormer municipalities which previously adopted pesticide bylaws but are now boroughs

 of the amalgamated Ville de Montréal or Ville de Longueuil. of the amalgamated Ville de Montréal or Ville de Longueuil. of the amalgamated Ville de Montréal or Ville de Longueuil.
* * 23 of 27 boroughs moved to implement the Montreal by-law in 2004 and 4 in 2005.  Then 23 of 27 boroughs moved to implement the Montreal by-law in 2004 and 4 in 2005.  Then 23 of 27 boroughs moved to implement the Montreal by-law in 2004 and 4 in 2005.  Then 23 of 27 boroughs moved to implement the Montreal by-law in 2004 and 4 in 2005.  Then 

the demerger of Montreal resulted in 13 boroughs with previous pesticide by-laws addedthe demerger of Montreal resulted in 13 boroughs with previous pesticide by-laws addedthe demerger of Montreal resulted in 13 boroughs with previous pesticide by-laws addedthe demerger of Montreal resulted in 13 boroughs with previous pesticide by-laws added

 back to the list as full municipalities. back to the list as full municipalities.
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New Brunswick

1 Saint John NB 68 043 Pesticide By-law Drafted

2 Moncton NB 64 128 Pesticide By-law Drafted

3 Shediac NB 5 497 Pesticide By-law Adopted
4 Sackville NB 5 408 Pesticide By-law Adopted
5 Caraquet NB 4 156 Pesticide By-law Adopted

6 Saint Andrews NB 1 798 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
4 Total 16 859 Adopted 

Nova Scotia
1 Halifax (Region) NS 307 143 Pesticide By-law Adopted

1 Total 307 143 Adopted 

Newfoundland

1 Glenburnie-Birchy-Head-Shoal Brook NF 275 Pesticide By-law Adopted

1 Total 275 Adopted 

91 Quebec 7 546 131 100,00%

27 Ontario 4 575 287 36,05%

10 British Columbia 812 074 19,74%

4 New Brunswick 16 859 2,25%

1 Nova Scotia 307 143 33,62%

1 Manitoba 41 511 3,61%

1 Newfoundland 275 0,05%

135 Canada 13 299 280 42,07%

LR = Not recommended. Indicates an extremely weak pesticide by-law or a by-law formulated Not recommended. Indicates an extremely weak pesticide by-law or a by-law formulated Not recommended. Indicates an extremely weak pesticide by-law or a by-law formulated Not recommended. Indicates an extremely weak pesticide by-law or a by-law formulated 

with pesticide industry bias, such as IPM [Integrated Pest Management] or PHC with pesticide industry bias, such as IPM [Integrated Pest Management] or PHC with pesticide industry bias, such as IPM [Integrated Pest Management] or PHC with pesticide industry bias, such as IPM [Integrated Pest Management] or PHC 

[Plant Health Care].

Related By-laws (Topsoil)

1 Moncton NB 64 128 Topsoil By-law Adopted

2 St. John's NF 35 110 Topsoil By-law Adopted

3 Mount Pearl NF 24 668 Topsoil By-law Adopted

,Changes or corrections to the list should be e-mailed to Mike Christie  (mikechristie@rogers.com),Changes or corrections to the list should be e-mailed to Mike Christie  (mikechristie@rogers.com),Changes or corrections to the list should be e-mailed to Mike Christie  (mikechristie@rogers.com),Changes or corrections to the list should be e-mailed to Mike Christie  (mikechristie@rogers.com),Changes or corrections to the list should be e-mailed to Mike Christie  (mikechristie@rogers.com)
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